

No. 10-7187

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN KJONAAS, LAUREN GAZZOLA, JACOB CONROY,  
JOSHUA HARPER, ANDREW STEPANIAN,  
AND DARIUS FULLMER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD  
CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND FIRST  
AMENDMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SHAYANA KADIDAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW STRUGAR  
RACHEL MEEROPOL  
Center for  
Constitutional Rights  
666 Broadway, 7th floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 614-6438  
skadidal@ccrjustice.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument.....	3
I. <b>CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE HOW THE TRUE THREATS EXCEPTION APPLIES TO PUBLIC, POLITICAL SPEECH TRADITIONALLY ANALYZED UNDER THE INCITEMENT STANDARD</b> .....	3
A. This Court's Distinction Between Public Political Speech and Threatening Private Speech.....	4
B. The Circuit Split .....	5
C. The Opinion Below.....	6
II. <b>THE CIRCUIT COURTS ARE DEEPLY AND IRRECONCILABLY SPLIT ON THE INTENT REQUIRED FOR A SPEAKER'S STATEMENT TO CONSISTUTE AN UNPROTECTED TRUE THREAT</b> .....	12

A. This Court's Statements Regarding the Intent Required for a True Threat.....	12
B. The Circuit Split .....	16
C. The Opinion Below.....	18
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Commonwealth v. Gazzola</i> , 17 Mass. L. Rep. 308, 2004 Mass. Super. LEXIS 28 (Sup. Ct. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	1
<i>Fogel v. Collins</i> , 531 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Operation Rescue National</i> , 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	19
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> 402 U.S. 415 (1971) .....	21
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	21

<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists, 244 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2001)</i> .....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists, 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002)</i> .....	23, 24
<i>Rogers v. United States, 422 U.S. 35 (1975)</i> .....	13, 19
<i>Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)</i> .....	1
<i>United States v. Alaboud, 347 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2003)</i> .....	16
<i>United States v. Cassel, 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)</i> .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Cope, 283 Fed. Appx. 384 (6th Cir. 2008)</i> .....	17
<i>United States v. Davila, 461 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2006)</i> .....	16
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie, 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996)</i> .....	5-6
<i>United States v. Eichman, 496 U.S. 310 (1990)</i> .....	1
<i>United States v. Floyd, 458 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2006)</i> .....	17

<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 164 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 387 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Fullmer</i> , 584 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 14 F.3d 766 (2d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Koski</i> , 424 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Kosma</i> , 951 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1991).....	13-14
<i>United States v. Lincoln</i> , 462 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	14
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 382 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Maisonet</i> , 484 F.2d 1356 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	14

<i>United States v. Nishnianidze</i> , 342 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Pinson</i> , 542 F.3d 822 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 381 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>United States v. Romo</i> , 413 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 910 F.2d 1569 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 420 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. Twine</i> , 853 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	24

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Paul T. Crane,  
*"True Threats" and the Issue of Intent*,  
 92 VA. L. REV. 1225 (2006) ..... 13
- Jennifer Elrod,  
*Expressive Activity, True Threats, and  
 the First Amendment*,  
 36 CONN. L. REV. 541 (2004) ..... 23
- Martin Luther King Jr.,  
 LETTER FROM A BIRMINGHAM JAIL  
 (Harper S.F. ed., 1994)..... 11
- John Rothchild, *Menacing Speech and  
 the First Amendment: A Functional  
 Approach to Incitement that Threatens*,  
 8 TEX. J. WOMEN & L. 207 (1999) ..... 19-20
- Jennifer Rothman,  
*Freedom of Speech and True Threats*,  
 25 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 283 (2002) ..... 4
- Eugene Volokh,  
*Crime-Facilitating Speech*,  
 57 STAN. L. REV. 1095 (2005) ..... 21-22
